IO 113
Installation and operating instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
Other languages
E
n
g

4.3 Pump variant
IO 113 must be configured for the connected pump.
The pump type designation indicates an A, B, C or D.
Example 1, internal wiring:
SE1 80 80 40 A Ex 4 5 1D
Example 2, external wiring:
SE2.90.250.2250.4.S.496.Ex.S.5.13.C.Q.S
The letters A and C in the examples can be found on
the pump nameplate and must be referred to when
setting DIP switches 1 and 2.
Pump variant Description
PA
IO 113 without SM 113.
Sensors are connected directly to IO 113.
Position 1 ON
Position 2 OFF
PB
IO 113 with SM 113.
Sensors are connected to SM 113.
Position 1 OFF
Position 2 ON
PC
IO 113 without SM 113.
For SE/SL 9-30 kW pumps only.
Sensors are connected directly to IO 113.
Position 1 OFF
Position 2 OFF
PD
IO 113 without SM 113.
The WIO/WIA sensors are connected directly to the
pump.
Position 1 ON
Position 2 ON
ON DIP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
ON
1 2
ON
1 2
ON
1 2
ON
1 2
E
n
g
lish
 (G
B
)
10
4.4 Address for bus communication
IO 113 can communicate with control systems via a
bus connection. For the purpose of bus
communication, IO 113 is slave. As a control system
must be able to identify the slave units with which it
communicates, the IO 113 modules must have
unique addresses. An address between 32 and 231
can be selected. By default, the address is set to
231.
When an SM 113 is used together with an IO 113 as
a pair, SM 113 is slave. In one control system, a
maximum of seven pairs may be used. Each IO 113
must be identified by a unique address, configured
by means of DIP switches 3, 4 and 5. See the below
table.
Another way to set the unique address of an SM 113
in the control system is by bus. In this case, DIP
switches 3, 4 and 5 must be toggled to OFF.
Address Description
40 IO 113 address 1
41 IO 113 address 2
42 IO 113 address 3

19
6.6 Identification
6.6.1 Type key
6.6.2 Nameplate
The nameplate is fitted on the side of IO 113.
Fig. 22 Nameplate
6.7 Approval
6.8 Variants
IO 113 is available in two variants:
• without communication module (standard variant)
• with communication module.
The product number on the nameplate shows the
variant:
• 98097391 = standard variant
• 98711370 = variant with communication module.
6.9 Expansion using SM 113
SM 113 may be used for the collection and transfer
of additional sensor data. SM 113 works together
with IO 113 (98711370) as shown below.
Fig. 23 IO 113 and SM 113
SM 113 can be built into a pump or mounted next to
IO 113 in a control cabinet.
SM 113 can collect data from these devices:
• current sensors, 4-20 mA*
• Pt100**/Pt1000*** thermal sensors.
* Vibration sensor, water-in-oil or water-in-air
sensor (WIO or WIA)
** Maximum three Pt100 sensors
*** Maximum four Pt1000 sensors
6.10 WIO/WIA sensor
For more information about the WIO/WIA sensor,
see the installation and operating instructions at
Code Meaning IO 1 1 3
IO Input/output unit
11 Controller series
3 Model number
TM
06
 6
27
6
03
16
Pos. Description
A Type designation
B Product number
C Rated voltage
D Version number
E Serial number
F Production code (year and week)
G Enclosure class
H EAC approval logo
I Power consumption
IO 113 is UL listed to US and Canadian
safety standards.
Type
UN
PMAX
N2042
OPEN TYPE PROCESS
CONTROL EQUIPMENT
DK-8850 Bjerringbro DenmarkMade in Thailand
5W
Product No.
V-No. P.c.
IP
Serial No.
30 XP
A               B                   C                     D                             E    F   G
HI
TM
05
 1
96
6
41
11
 -
TM
03
 4
08
3
16
06
In Ex and IEC Ex applications, the
maximum current supplied to the sensor
must not exceed 350 mA according to EN/
IEC 60079-18.
As IO 113 is equipped with this current
limitation, no further protection is required
when using IO 113.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1011 121314
PET1 T2 G1 A1 G2 A2 K1 K2 R1 R2
D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D8
P1 P2 P3 P4 P5
A Y B
I1 I2 I3
ON DIP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
IO 113 SM 113
Power line
communication